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1. 	Matts Johansen
�� ���Ê�Í�¸�Â �"�#�¸�«�����Í���¸ �\�2�«�¸�ÿ �P���"�\�Q
	 Before being named the CEO in 2015, Matts Johansen 

was the COO of Aker BioMarine. As CEO, Johansen 
is on a mission to improve human and planetary 
health. Prior to joining Aker BioMarine in 2009, he 
was the CMO at Telefonica O2. He has studied at Oslo 
University College and Columbia University.

2. 	Webjørn Barstad
�� �"�‹�i �\�1���Ê�ï�ÿ�¸
	 Webjørn Barstad joined Aker BioMarine in 2020 

as Executive Vice President Offshore, responsible 
for Aker BioMarine’s offshore krill harvesting 
operations. Barstad has spent his entire career 
within the seafood industry, most recently serving 
as the CEO for Lerøy Havfisk (ocean fisheries) and 
Lerøy Norway Seafoods (shorebased processing), and 
COO at Lerøy Seafood Group. Barstad has an MSc in 
International Banking and Financial Studies from 
Heriot-Watt University Business School, Edinburgh.

3. 	Tim de Haas
	 EVP Human Health and Nutrition
	 Working in several senior business development 

positions since joining Aker BioMarine in 2010, 
Tim de Haas is now responsible for global sales and 
marketing of the company’s Human Nutrition & 
Health products. Prior to joining Aker BioMarine, de 
Haas was a Management Consultant at Capgemini, 
working on market entry and growth strategies 
for a number of telecommunication companies 
in Europe and the Middle East. Tim de Haas has a 
Master’s degree in Economics from the University of 
Hamburg.

4. 	Katrine Klaveness
�� ���Ê�Í�¸�Â �,�Í�ç�œ�ç�«�Í�œ�Þ �\�2�«�¸�ÿ �P���,�\�Q
	 Katrine Klaveness is the CFO of Aker BioMarine, 

responsible for the company’s Finance and 
Accounting function, overseeing treasury, tax, legal, 
accounting and business intelligence. She joined 
Aker BioMarine from Yara where she was CFO for 
the Production segment, and prior to that she spent 
more than 10 years in the Aker system in different 
senior corporate financial positions, including Aker 
ASA and Aker BP (formerly Det Norske Oljeselskap 
ASA). Klaveness spent her first years in McKinsey 
& Company, and holds a Master's degree from BI 
Norwegian Business School.

5. 	Tone Lorentzen 
	 EVP Supply Chain
	 Tone Lorentzen joined Aker BioMarine in 2015. 

She oversees Aker BioMarine’s entire supply 
chain, including global logistics, customer care, 
production at the krill oil factory in Houston, 
third party production, product quality and HSSE. 
Tone has 25 years of experience with global supply 
chain operations. Prior to joining Aker BioMarine, 
Lorentzen has worked at Nycomed, Amersham, GE 
Healthcare and Trygg Pharma.

6. 	Shauna Cecilia McNeill
	 EVP Innovation
	 Shauna McNeill has been with Aker BioMarine 

since 2017. She is responsible for the company’s 
new and on-going programs to research, develop 
and commercialize krill derived products and 
applications. McNeill has worked in a variety of 
strategy, product and business development roles 
in companies such as at Ecolab and the Boston 
Consulting Group. McNeill holds both an MBA from 
Harvard Business School and a BS in Chemical 
Engineering from the University of Minnesota.

7. 	Sigve Nordrum
	 EVP Animal Health and Nutrition
	 Sigve Nordrum has been with Aker BioMarine since 

2007. He is responsible for the sales and marketing 
for krill products for the animal and aquaculture 
markets globally. Prior to joining the company, 
Nordrum worked at BioMar and the Norwegian 
Ministry of Fisheries. Nordrum has a Master’s 
degree from the Norwegian School of Life Sciences 
and a PhD from the Norwegian Veterinary College.

8. 	Todd Norton
	 EVP Special Advisor 
	 Todd Norton has been with Aker BioMarine since 

2010. He is responsible for strategic initiatives, as 
well as the company's operations in the U.S. Prior to 
joining Aker BioMarine, Norton was the President 
and COO at Sabinsa. He also has more than 40 years’ 
experience working in the nutraceutical industry. 
Norton has a BA in Business Management.

9. 	Trond Atle Smedsrud
	 EVP Strategic Investments
	 Trond Atle Smedsrud joined Aker BioMarine in 2015 

and previously ran Aker BioMarine’s Marketing and 
Innovation department. In order to secure future 
relevance and financial growth for the company, 
Smedsrud is responsible for exploring, securing and 
growing new corporate investments in his current 
role. Prior to joining Aker BioMarine, Smedsrud 
worked in senior positions at Coca-Cola and PwC. 
Smedsrud has a Master’s degree from BI Norwegian 
Business School.

10. Hege Spaun
�� ���Ê�Í�¸�Â �\�2�«�¸�ÿ �i�¸�ï�û�Þ�¸ �ž �"�#���¸�ÿ�ç�œ�Þ ���1�œ�Í�ÿ��
	 Hege Spaun joined Aker BioMarine in 2016. She 

is responsible for increasing Aker BioMarine's 
transparency, connecting the day-to-day operations 
with the company's strategy and transforming 
the business to meet increasing expectations from 
customers, employees and other stakeholders. 
Prior to joining Aker BioMarine, Spaun was a senior 
consultant for organizational development at DNV 
GL. Spaun has a Master’s degree in Psychology from 
the University of Oslo.55 
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SUMMARY OF 2020
Aker BioMarine reported USD 288.6 million in Net 
sales for 2020, a revenue growth of 17%, and a Net 
loss for the year of USD 5.5 million. The adjusted 
EBITDA growth for 2020 was 47%. With a high fixed 
cost base, the operational leverage yields significant 
higher operating profit growth when the top line is 
increasing. Aker BioMarine, as everyone else, saw 
Covid-19 impacting how it operates and conducts 
business. However, the company was able to quickly 
adapt to the situation and remained dedicated to 
the safety of all employees, without any significant 
disruption to its operations. 

As part of the company’s business continuity efforts 
in 2020, Aker BioMarine’s sales platforms underwent 
a digital transformation, and new customers and 
markets were onboarded without requiring travel. 
The harvesting season of 2020 was challenging, as 
the Antarctic Endurance did not reach full capacity 
as planned, and ice conditions made fishing areas 
difficult to access. However, the harvesting-related 
challenges were compensated by a stronger onshore 
performance, unit cost improvements and control of 
operating expenses.  

Aker BioMarine’s competitive position remains 
solid. In the krill harvesting space, the company 
accounts for the majority of all the global krill catch, 
even while holding a minority of the total number of 
fishing vessels. The onshore operation in Houston 
made significant improvements during the year, and 
approximately 80% of the world’s krill oil production 
goes through the Aker BioMarine factory in Houston. 
During 2020, Aker BioMarine launched Kori, its own 

krill oil brand, sold on the shelves of the largest 
retailers in the US, including Walmart, CVS and 
Costco. Kori is now available through eighteen US 
retailers, the majority of whom offer both in-store 
and online sales. The feedback from the retailers 
have been positive and the sales are steadily 
increasing.

In the animal health and nutrition business, QRILL™ 
Aqua ingredients received regulatory approval 
in China in early 2020. Following this milestone, 
the company saw an increase in sales to Chinese 
Aquaculture farmers and feed producers. Sales of 
QRILL Pet have also developed during 2020 on the 
back of successful marketing activities connected to 
the long-distance dog mushing sport.
The human health and nutrition business 
experienced slower growth in 2020 as the South 
Korean markets changed their regulatory process 
and blocked all sales to the country. Aker BioMarine, 
as one of few suppliers, now meets all new regulatory 
requirements, but the run rate is not yet back to 
previous levels. 

Aker BioMarine has for many years invested in 
innovation and research and development (R&D). 
Innovation is an integral part of the company’s DNA 
and at the core of the company culture. During 2020, 
Aker BioMarine published several new, independent 
studies documenting the benefits of both Superba™, 
QRILL Aqua and QRILL Pet. These studies equip 
customers with more information about their krill-
based products, which enables them to drive greater 
awareness and sales. 

The global outbreak of the Covid-19 pandemic 
impacted Aker BioMarine in 2020, causing the 
company to take significant steps to protect 
employees and its operations. The pandemic has 
been monitored closely since the global outbreak in 
early 2020, and the company has consistently worked 
towards its main goal to keep all employees safe 
and ensure that all available protective measures 
are implemented and adhered to in order to avoid an 
outbreak on any of the vessels. Adequate procedures 
were put in place which ensured that the company 
was able to carry out all planned crew changes 
without any outbreaks or operational disruption on 
any of the vessels. In addition, there were no major 
outbreaks or operational disruptions at the Houston 
plant. 

BUSINESS OVERVIEW
Aker BioMarine is a biotech innovator and Antarctic 
krill-harvesting company, dedicated to improving 
human and planetary health. The company 
develops krill-based ingredients for nutraceutical 
(Superba), aquaculture (QRILL Aqua), and animal feed 
applications (QRILL Pet). In addition, the company 
launched LYSOVETA™, a targeted transporter of EPA 
and DHA from krill. Aker BioMarine is also targeting 
the global protein market with the new product 
INVI™, a highly concentrated protein isolate from 
krill.

Aker BioMarine’s fully transparent value chain starts 
with the sustainable krill harvesting in Antarctica. 
Our catch technology ensures zero bycatch and 
utilizes 100% of the raw material. The harvesting 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ REPORT

57 



vessels are outfitted to simultaneously produce 
ingredients while catching krill. There are over 
160 published studies showing the benefits of krill 
for humans and animals. From the logistics hub in 
Montevideo, Aker BioMarine distributes products to 
customers globally, and ships ingredients to Houston 
for the production of krill oil. The company has in-
house sales and distribution teams locally in all the 
large markets where it operates, selling products to 
customers in more than 65 countries. The U.S. business 
also includes the private label business, Lang Pharma 
and the company’s own krill oil brand, Kori.

Aker BioMarine has a strong focus on sustainability, 
which is derived from its purpose to ‘Improve 
Human and Planetary Health’. This purpose guides 
employees and management when making decision 
and setting priorities. Aker BioMarine adapted its 
strategy to UN’s Sustainable Development Goals 
(SDG) in 2015. The company focuses on four of the 
SDGs: Good health and well-being by combating 
lifestyle deceases through its Superba krill oil 
products. Zero Hunger by making aquaculture 
more efficient through its QRILL Aqua products. 
Responsible consumption and production 
through mapping out CO2 and waste stream and 
implementing new initiatives to reduce the footprint 
each year. In addition to Life below water by building 
the most sustainable fishery in the world, and being 
transparent, responsible, and contributing to science 
in Antarctica. 

Aker BioMarine owns and operates three krill-
harvesting vessels: Saga Sea, Antarctic Sea and 

Antarctic Endurance. The vessels have onboard 
production of krill feed products and intermediates. 
The company also owns the support vessel La 
Manche, which refuels and offloads the krill 
harvesting vessels at sea and performs crew 
changes. La Manche will be replaced with the 
newbuilt and larger Antarctic Provider that was 
delivered to the company on 5 February 2021. Aker 
BioMarine holds four krill harvesting licenses issued 
by the Norwegian Government, three of which are in 
use today. The company also owns and operates its 
onshore krill oil facility in Houston, Texas.
The Aker BioMarine headquarters are located at 
Fornebu, Norway. 

Launch of LYSOVETA™ - a new business segment
A 2014 research article published in Nature, 
the world’s leading science journal, identified 
Lysophosphatidylcholine (LPC) as a primary carrier 
molecule of DHA across the selective blood-brain 
barrier. This article inspired Aker BioMarine to 
develop a method of producing LPC-bound EPA/
DHA from krill. Today, there is not a commercially 
available LPC-EPA/DHA product on the market, 
except for high cost and small amounts of 
synthetically produced material for research 
purposes. On 24 November 2020, Aker BioMarine 
began marketing LYSOVETA, a new delivery platform 
based on LPC-bound EPA and DHA from krill. With 
the launch of LYSOVETA, LPC becomes available 
in large quantities and at an affordable cost. There 
is substantial and increasing interest and concern 
around brain and eye health. With this product, 
Aker BioMarine will target the large and growing 

supplements and pharmaceutical market for brain 
and eye health.
Following the launch of LYSOVETA, Aker BioMarine 
signed its first pharmaceutical agreement for 
development of therapies based on LYSOVETA. In 
addition, the company has signed agreements with 
research institutions to further develop various 
therapies based on LYSOVETA.

AION™ - a new circular economy company
On 15 December 2020, Aker BioMarine launched 
AION, a circularity solution company that will use a 
capital light and technology agnostic business model 
to offer products and services to companies that aim 
to recycle waste and re-use materials. AION stems 
from circular initiatives in Aker BioMarine focused 
on plastic waste and production residues. Aker 
BioMarine plans to scale AION in three stages. First, 
Aker BioMarine’s own plastic streams and biological 
residue will be recycled into new products, driving 
the company towards its zero-waste vision. Second, 
AION will work with companies in Aker BioMarine’s 
network to receive their plastic waste streams and 
turn it into fully circular plastic products. And 
finally, AION will expand and scale to become an 
international leader in the evolving circularity space.

Admitted to trading on Euronext Growth
Aker BioMarine’s shares were admitted to trading 
on Euronext Growth (formerly Merkur Market) on 6 
July 2020. Simultaneously, Aker Capital reduced its 
stake in Aker BioMarine from 98% to 78% through 
a corresponding capital increase in the form of a 
private placement raising USD 225 million.
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FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Consolidated results
In 2020, Net sales increased by 17 percent to USD 
288.6 million, up from USD 246.2 million in 2019, 
mainly due to higher sales in the Ingredients 
segment as well as full inclusion of Lang in the 
Brands segment. Net loss for the year was USD 5.5 
million, up from a net loss of USD 23.8 million in 
2019. The significant increase primarily reflects 
increased sales of products, as well as improved 
gross profit from krill oil sales, cost efficiency 
measures, lower interest expense and other 
financial income. Lower harvesting than expected 
significantly impacted the 2020 results with lower 
gross margins for the QRILL category, as well as 
limited availability of the QRILL product. Adjusted 
Group Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation, 
Amortization and special operating items (“Adjusted 
EBITDA”) was USD 78.1 million in 2020, compared to 
USD 53.0 million in 2019. The increase, in addition 
to the factors mentioned above, is due to lower 
product impairments in 2020 as well as production 
optimization in Houston.

Cash flow
Cash flow from operations was USD -51.0 million 
in 2020, a decrease from USD 12.3 million in 2019, 
mainly due to significant build-up of trade and other 
receivables following high sales activity at the end 
of the year, in addition to a contract payment of 
USD 10 million. Also, as part of repaying the debt to 
Aker ASA, Aker BioMarine paid accrued interest on 
the debt amounting to USD 15.2 million and accrued 
guarantee fee of USD 11.7 million. During 2020, Aker 
BioMarine sold the harvesting vessel Juvel for USD 
21.6 million. Capital expenditures included Antarctic 

Provider milestone payments of USD 9.7 million, 
smaller investments in Houston, as well as annual 
shipyard expenditures of USD 6.7 million at the end 
of the year. This led to a total net cash outflow from 
investments of USD 2.1 million versus USD 176.0 
million in 2019, when the company took delivery 
of the new harvesting vessel, Antarctic Endurance. 
Net cash flow from financing activity was USD 50.2 
million (2019: USD 174.7 million), the net of debt 
payments and funds from the issue of shares. The 
difference between cash flow from operations and 
the operating profit (loss) in the statements of profit 
or loss mainly represents changes in working capital, 
depreciation and amortization, as well as financial 
expenses such as interest and guarantee fees 
included in cash flow from operations.

Financial position
As of 31 December 2020, the equity ratio was 53 
percent, compared to 22 percent at year-end 2019 
after the private placement was completed in 
connection with the admittance to Euronext Growth 
in July 2020. Cash and cash equivalents amounted 
to USD 10.7 million, compared to USD 13.6 million 
as of year-end 2019. Total assets amounted to USD 
700.4 million and total equity was USD 373.2 million. 
Corresponding 2019 figures were USD 692.2 million 
in total assets and USD 154.5 million in total equity. 
We consider the company’s cash and financial 
position to be strong.

The increased asset base mainly comprised of 
increased inventories and receivables. The increase 
in receivables comes as result of high sales 
activity towards year-end, whereas the increase 
in inventories is due to higher inventory value for 

products going into the human health and nutrition 
market, where volumes produced exceeded volumes 
sold in 2020. 
  
Interest-bearing debt amounted to USD 242.8 
million as of 31 December 2020, of which USD 210.6 
million is long-term interest-bearing debt and USD 
32.2 million is short-term interest-bearing debt. 
The available liquidity under the company’s debt 
facilities amounted to USD 94.8 million as of 31 
December 2020.

AKER BIOMARINE AS
The parent company Aker BioMarine AS is a holding 
company, with financial activities and with corporate 
functions. Aker BioMarine AS had a Net loss of USD 
1.7 million in 2020, compared to USD 4.8 million in 
2019. The reduction in Net loss is primarily driven 
by lower interest and guarantee expenses on debt 
facilities. Total assets were USD 572.4 million as of 
31 December 2020, compared to USD 526.4 million in 
2019. Cash and cash equivalents were USD 0.3 million 
as of 31 December 2020, the same level as in 2019. 
Following the Euronext Growth admission, total 
equity increased by USD 224.2 million to USD 506.9 
million as of 31 December 2020. Long term debt to 
Aker ASA was repaid in full and the company made 
installments on external loan facilities reducing 
interest bearing debt by USD 64.8 million to USD 54.6 
million as of 31 December 2020. 

The Board of Directors has proposed that the Net loss 
for the period is allocated to retained earnings.
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FINANCIAL RISK AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
Aker BioMarine is exposed to credit, liquidity and 
interest risk in addition to operational risks and 
uncertainties related to harvesting and offshore 
processing technologies, fluctuations in annual 
krill harvesting, onshore production processes and 
product quality, ability to develop new products, and 
general market risk, which includes product sales. 
The ongoing Covid-19 pandemic inherently increases 
many of these risk factors, as markets become more 
uncertain, and operations become more complex, 
expensive, and less robust to interruption. Aker 
BioMarine has implemented measures to mitigate 
the risk for operational disruptions due to the 
Covid-19 situation, both offshore and onshore, as 
well as in the offices. A worst-case scenario is an 
outbreak on any of the krill harvesting vessels or 
a major outbreak at the Houston plant, which may 
have significant operational and financial impact.

Other key operational risks and uncertainties
Future sales growth: Increased competition from e.g., 
China could impact the ability to grow the demand 
for krill products globally, but also putting pressure 
on prices. New and stricter regulatory regimes could 
also impact sales short to medium term, similar 
to the situation the company experienced in South 
Korea during 2020.

Access to harvesting in the Antarctic: Changes in 
any regulations from CCAMLR (Commission for the 
Conservation of Antarctic Marine Living Resources), 
new Marine Protected Areas (MPAs) affecting the 
fishing area, or transitional climate risk of broader 
regulatory bodies limiting the harvesting areas may 
reduce access to krill. Increased competition from 

other harvesting countries, e.g., China could also 
affect the company’s ability to harvest krill.

Climate change: Any climate change affecting 
the krill biomass with regards to availability and 
fat composition, could significantly affect the 
harvesting. In addition, ice and weather conditions 
could create a more challenging operational 
environment both offshore, and also for the onshore 
plant in Houston.

Operational breakdown: A major disaster or incident, 
due to technical issues or natural disasters, in the 
Houston plant or on any of the harvesting vessels 
could have serious operational, environmental, and 
financial impact. 

Key financial risk and uncertainties 
The company’s activities create exposure to 
various types of risk which are associated with 
the financial instruments and markets in which it 
operates. The most significant types of financial 
risk are credit risk, liquidity risk, and market risk. 
Risk management is carried out in order to create 
predictability and stability for operating cash 
flows and values. Management can use financial 
derivatives to hedge against risk relating to 
operations, financing, and investment activities if 
the financial derivative has been approved by the 
Board of Directors. In 2020 the company entered 
into a fuel hedge contract with DNB for hedging of 
bunkers oil for the period 2021-2024.

Credit risk: Relates to receivables from customers 
and is monitored on a routine basis with credit 
evaluations being performed on customers when 
appropriate. Entering significant sales contracts, 

the sales department seeks to reduce credit risk 
through more stringent payment terms including 
requirement of up-front payments. The company has 
had low losses on receivables as the sales department 
is maintaining close contact with each customer, 
routine billing and cash collection is performed. 

Liquidity risk: Inability to meet financial liabilities 
as they mature. The company has not hedged against 
exposure to interest-rate fluctuations on debt and is 
therefore exposed to fluctuations on the variable-
rate amount of interest-bearing liabilities, which was 
USD 145 million as of 31 December 2020 (2019: USD 
279 million, 2018: USD 192 million). 

Market risk: 
•	 Currency: Aker BioMarine operates in a global 

market and is exposed to currency fluctuations, 
primarily in the USD, NOK and EUR exchange 
rates. In addition, the Group has operations 
with exposure to local currencies in several 
other countries such as China, India, Australia 
and Uruguay, but these exposures are regarded 
minimal. The company has USD as its presentation 
and functional currency, but has NOK denominated 
financial instruments thus the balance sheet is 
exposed to changes in NOK/USD exchange rate. 
The company seeks to ensure that revenues and 
expenses are in the same currency. The company 
periodically assesses the need for foreign currency 
hedging. Currency risk is managed on an overall 
Group level. 

•	 Interest rate: The company has a portion of 
fixed interest rate loans, including the Antarctic 
Endurance ECA vessel facility, but the majority 
of its debt facilities is floating. Aker BioMarine 
is therefore exposed to interest rate volatility 
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and development, and the company periodically 
assesses the need for interest rate swaps or fixed 
papers when entering new debt facilities. 

•	 Fuel price: Fuel cost is one of the company’s largest 
operating costs. As such, the company is exposed 
to fuel price fluctuations, and the profitability and 
cash flow will therefore depend upon the market 
price of fuel. In June 2020 the company entered 
into a hedging arrangement for MGO fuel by using 
call options for 2021-2024. The four-year hedging 
program aims to reduce the risk of a potential 
sharp oil price rebound. Total volume over the 
four-year period is 143 077 metric ton of MGO with 
the purpose of securing the future cash-flows 
from operating the company’s fleet.

The Group has adopted a risk management policy 
to identify, measure, and mitigate risks. For a more 
detailed discussion on market risk, credit risk, and 
liquidity risk, see Note 20 (Financial risk) to the 
consolidated financial statement.

HEALTH AND SAFETY 
The krill-harvesting vessels, as well as the support 
vessel, operate in rough Antarctic waters. Crew 
health and the working environment are important 
concerns for the company. Despite the demanding 
conditions, illness and accident rates onboard are 
low. ‘Safety first’ is a key focus throughout the 
company’s value chain. Sick leave rates are low both 
onboard the vessels, at the factory in Houston, and in 
the global office locations.

To keep illness and accident rates low, the company 
carefully examines and improves work tasks and 
working environments. Aker BioMarine has put in 

place systems to ensure that crew members have 
access to medical attention, in case of injury or 
illness when vessels are operating far from shore. 
The onboard working environment is reported as 
good, as evidenced by the low crew turnover rate and 
results from employee satisfaction surveys measured 
monthly.

Aker BioMarine’s objective is to minimize personnel 
injuries, environmental harm, and vessel or property 
damage. The company conducts systematic safety 
drills that prepare crew and onshore personnel for 
handling demanding scenarios that may occur on 
board or onshore. Personnel safety is important and 
efforts to further improve safety are ongoing.

During 2020 the offshore operations had two 
employee injuries leading to lost time. In both cases 
the persons involved injured their hand or arm 
working with the grinder onboard one of the vessels. 
In addition to this, the offshore operation had 31 
miscellaneous medical treatment cases, including 
smaller injuries like cuts, burns and various medical 
attention. At the plant in Houston there were no 
serious incidents in 2020, and the report includes 
only two personnel incidents, of which none were 
lost time injuries. In one of the US subsidiaries there 
were two injuries of which one was lost time injury. 
There are no reports of significant injuries caused 
by other conditions associated with the company’s 
operations. The company views accidents and 
hazardous conditions with great concern. Incidents 
and procedures are reviewed regularly, and measures 
are implemented to avoid recurrence. 

The registered sick leave in the company’s offshore 
operation was 0.32% in 2020, up from 0.10% in 2019. 

At the Houston plant sick leave was 1.53% in 2020, up 
from 1.2% in 2019. In the global offices, the sick leave 
was 1.67% in 2020, up from 1.60% in 2019. 

ENVIRONMENT
The most significant environmental effects of Aker 
BioMarine’s activities relate to climate change, 
biodiversity, recycling, and waste management. 
The main resources utilized are krill, energy, 
water, and land use. The activities that affect 
the environment are the capture of krill, energy 
consumption and emissions from the three vessels 
fishing in Antarctica and the support vessel that 
transports krill and crew from the fishing vessels to 
the mainland, energy consumption and emissions 
from the manufacturing facilities that produce krill 
products and the transport of these products to 
customers mainly in the US, Europe and Asia.

Sustainability has been an integral part of Aker 
BioMarine’s operations and business model since the 
company’s inception. Aker BioMarine is known for 
its proprietary Eco-Harvesting technology, which 
reduces by-catch to a minimum. Known for its fully 
transparent operations, the company was the first 
krill fishery to receive the Marine Stewardship 
Council (MSC) certification in 2010, and it received 
re-certification in 2015 for another five years, and 
was once again rated as state-of-the-art both on 
sustainability of the stock, limited ecosystem impact 
and effective management at the end of 2020.

For the sixth year in a row, the Antarctic krill fishery 
has received the highest score, an "A" rating, from 
Sustainable Fisheries Partnership for having a 
biomass that is rated as in ‘very good’ condition. The 

61 



Antarctic krill fishery is the only reduction fishery to 
receive an "A" rating.

Aker BioMarine has contributed to the establishment 
of the Antarctic Wildlife Research Fund (AWR), which 
exists to facilitate and promote Antarctic marine 
ecosystem research. 

Aker BioMarine has developed an ESG framework in 
order to report on climate risks and opportunities 
in alignment with the Task Force on Climate-
related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) and the Carbon 
Disclosure Project (CDP), and tracks progress against 
its 2030 carbon reduction target. The company’s 
recent investment in a more environmentally-
friendly harvesting and logistic vessel is a first 
step towards building operations that take the 
environment into account, reduce impact, as well as 
enable the company to do business in a low-carbon 
economy. In a separate section of the Annual Report 
the Group’s CO2 emissions are disclosed. 

Aker BioMarine launched AION in 2020, a circular 
solution company. With AION, Aker BioMarine’s own 
plastic streams and biological residue will be recycled 
to new products, driving the company towards its 
zero-waste vision. 

Aker BioMarine also maintains an extensive 
stakeholder collaboration with authorities, science 
institutions and environmental NGOs that are 
engaged in the Antarctic region specifically, as 
well as the broader community, in order to position 
marine resources as an important component into 
future foods and nutrients. 

ORGANIZATION
Driving equality and diversity through an engaged 
and well-respected workforce is a key enabler 
to delivering on the company’s overall strategy. 
Therefore, it is fundamental for Aker BioMarine 
to maintain a working environment with equal 
opportunities for all based on qualifications, 
regardless of gender, ethnicity, religion, age, sexual 
orientation, or disability. Aker BioMarine’s diverse 
workforce consists of approximately 40 nationalities 
and includes a wide range of competencies and 
insights, which serves to benefit both customers and 
the overall business. 

Aker BioMarine seeks to promote diversity and 
prevent gender discrimination in the workforce 
through clear recruitment requirements and 
the development of individuals and programs 
that support equal opportunity. This means that 
the company is committed to both promote and 
pay employees fairly, regardless of individual 
characteristics, and that individuals with the same 
jobs, with equal professional experience, who 
perform equally well, shall receive the same pay 
in Aker BioMarine. Based on completed surveys 
conducted for all employees, certain differences have 
been identified with respect to equal pay, and the 
company is currently making necessary adjustments 
to align the identified differences. 

Aker BioMarine’s fishery consists predominantly 
of male employees. However, Aker BioMarine has 
hired its first ever female fish mate in 2020. She is 
currently a Fishing Skipper and Deck Officer. The 
company views this as a milestone and hopes that 
this will inspire more women to join a traditionally 

male-dominated field. Aker BioMarine has a low 
percentage of women in its fisheries in Antarctica 
and manufacturing in Houston, largely due to the 
characteristics of the trade. However, the company 
has a more balanced mix of women and men in 
its other, global offices. In Norway, there are 49% 
women among the 129 employees. 

In 2020, women held 26.3 percent (2019: 29.6) of the 
positions in the company. The share of women on 
the Board of Directors was 0 percent among the 
shareholder-elected board members, while it was 
50% among the employee-elected members, totaling 
17 percent. The share of women in the executive 
management team was 40 percent. In total, Aker 
BioMarine had 551 employees in 2020 (2019: 504), of 
whom 129 employees were based in Norway (2019: 
117), 151 in the US (2019: 152), and 241 employees were 
located onboard the vessels (2019: 209). In addition, 
Aker BioMarine has 29 employees (2019: 26) located 
across seven different countries.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
Aker BioMarine’s corporate governance policies 
are intended to ensure an appropriate division of 
roles and responsibilities among shareholders, the 
Board of Directors, and executive management. 
Aker BioMarine recognizes that effective corporate 
governance is a foundation for value creation and is 
committed to promote active ownership in line with 
the culture nurtured in the Aker group. 

As part of admitting to trading on Euronext 
Growth and the ongoing process of becoming a 
public company listed on Oslo Børs, the corporate 
governance framework is being expanded and 
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updated to ensure compliance with requirements 
under the Public Limited Liability Companies Act 
and the Norwegian Code of Practice for Corporate 
Governance going forward. These updates will inter 
alia include changes to the Board of Directors, Audit 
Committee and establishment of a nomination 
committee. 

As of 31 December 2020, Aker Capital AS held 77.8% 
of the shares in Aker BioMarine, and the CEO, 
through his wholly owned subsidiary KMMN Invest II 
AS, held 1.05%.

EVENTS AFTER THE END OF  
THE REPORTING PERIOD
First pharma partnership 
On 11 January 2021 Aker BioMarine announced that 
the company entered into a partnership with serial 
biotech entrepreneur Dr. Michael Davidson and 
his wholly owned company Medical Food Solutions 
Research. The agreement constituted development 
of pharmaceutical therapies for brain and eye health 
based on Aker BioMarine’s product LYSOVETA, LPC 
bound EPA/DHA. This was the first commercial 
pharmaceutical agreement for the company’s new 
LYSOVETA business area. Under the terms of the 
agreement, a new company will be established to 
develop the therapies for treatment of brain and eye 
diseases.

Launch of INVI™, a novel protein for human 
consumption
Aker BioMarine expanded its ingredient portfolio 
with the launch of INVI™, as announced on 14 
January 2021. INVI™ is a hydrolyzed protein isolate 
with a complete amino acid profile, and is also rich 

in minerals, including calcium and magnesium. 
INVI™ is ideal for incorporation into powder and 
ready-to-drink beverages, as well as broader food 
and beverage applications for brands looking to 
grow their product portfolio with a high quality 
and sustainable protein source. With INVI™, Aker 
BioMarine aims to penetrate the global retail protein 
market of USD 34 billion, with a focus on the sports 
segment. 

Delivery of new support vessel Antarctic Provider
Aker BioMarine took delivery of its new support 
vessel Antarctic Provider on 5 February 2021, planned 
to commence service during first half of 2021. The 
vessel will replace Aker BioMarine’s existing support 
vessel, La Manche. Antarctic Provider will transport 
krill products, crew, fuel and consumables between 
the harvesting vessels on the fishing ground and 
Aker BioMarine's logistics hub in Montevideo, 
Uruguay.

Antarctic Provider offers several improvements and 
efficiencies to Aker BioMarine’s offshore operation. 
The offloading capacity will more than double, 
reducing the number of sailings between the fishing 
ground and Montevideo. Faster cargo transshipment 
at sea will increase the number of available fishing 
days for the harvesting vessels. The new support 
vessel will also improve flexibility and eliminate the 
current need to lease extra support vessel capacity, 
altogether reducing the support vessel cash unit 
costs by approximately 50%. In addition, support 
vessel fuel consumption per unit of krill meal 
produced is estimated to be more than halved.

BUSINESS OUTLOOK
The company has historically seen, and going 
forward expects to see, a natural variation in catch 
volumes throughout the season, due to weather and 
the occurrence of krill in the various sub-areas in 
Antarctica. This could result in material variations 
in offshore production between the quarters, but as 
long as the vessels are technically operating, this 
seasonal variation should even out throughout the 
year. Aker BioMarine aims to deliver a consistent 
harvesting year-on-year. Harvesting is currently 
going well, and both Antarctic Endurance and 
Antarctic Sea have set all-time-high production per 
day records in February 2021. 

Realizing scale effects from our supply chain, 
and through a fully operational offshore fleet in 
particular, is a key driver for 2021 results. Assuming 
Antarctic Endurance will reach near full capacity, 
there will be significant reductions in the offshore 
unit cost, with a corresponding increase in gross 
margins for QRILL Aqua and Superba™.

Aker BioMarine will continue to expand its sales and 
marketing efforts to develop the company’s existing 
and new markets with prospective leads and new 
customers, in addition to further increasing sales 
among its current customer-base. Asia is expected 
to be an important growth region for both Superba™ 
and QRILL Aqua.

Strategically, a main priority for the company will 
be the continuous development of LYSOVETA, 
which includes the securing of new commercial 
and research partnerships. In 2021, Aker BioMarine 
expects its new pharma joint venture, MD3, to obtain 
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sufficient 3rd party financing, and intends to kick-
off the development of the new drug indications. 
For AION, the ambition is to spin off the company, 
when a proven business concept and value chain is 
established, and a strong team is in place. For INVI™, 
the protein product launched in January 2021, the 
focus is to commence the building of the launch 
plant in Ski, Norway.

The Covid-19 pandemic continues to inflict 
inefficiencies and extra costs, especially related 
to crew changes, and the company expects this to 
continue at least through first half 2021.

GOING CONCERN ASSUMPTION
The Covid-19 pandemic is still ongoing, and the 
related uncertainties remain. However, Aker 
BioMarine has implemented the necessary measures 
to mitigate potential material negative impact for 
the company, on both employees and operations. 
With the ongoing vaccine program around the 
world, the company believes that the impact of 
Covid-19 going forward will be lower than what was 
experienced in 2020. Furthermore, the company has 
managed well through 2020, despite the pandemic, 
even growing its sales and reducing costs. With the 
private placement in June 2020, raising USD 224 
million in cash, and combined with availability under 
our debt facilities, the assessment is that the entity 
is able to continue as a going concern.

Therefore, pursuant to section 3-3a of the Norwegian 
Accounting Act, the Board of Directors confirms 
that the going concern assumption, on which the 
financial statements have been prepared, is deemed 
appropriate.

Ola Snøve
Board Chairman

Kjell Inge Røkke
Director

Øyvind Eriksen
Director

Sindre Skjong
Director, elected by the employees

Line Johnsen
Director, elected by the employees

Frank O. Reite
Director

Matts Johansen
CEO

Fornebu, 22 February 2021
The Board of Directors and CEO of Aker BioMarine AS
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C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

AKER BIOM ARINE GROUP ACCOUNTS 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS  
for the year ended december 31

Amounts in thousands of U.S. Dollars Note 2020 2019 2018

Net sales 2  288 588  246 170  154 182 
Cost of goods sold 12  (179 010)  (150 891)  (89 927)
Gross profit  109 578  95 279  64 255 

Selling, general and administrative expense 4  (86 847)  (73 812)  (45 405)
Depreciation, amortization and impairment 9,10,11  (17 125)  (17 822)  (5 539)
Other operating income 2  2 348  900  1 152 
Other operating cost 4  (954)  (1 784)  (4 204)
Operating profit  7 000  2 762  10 259 

Financial income 5  16 794  1 604  257 
Financial expenses 5,7,18  (22 827)  (26 626)  (14 393)
Net foreign exchange gain/loss 5,18  (279)  (1 075)  2 596 
Profit (loss) before tax  688  (23 335)  (1 281)
Tax expense 8  (6 151)  (415)  259 
Net loss  (5 463)  (23 750)  (1 022)

Earnings per share to equityholders of Aker 
BioMarine AS 25

Basic  (0,07)  (0,34)  (0,01)
Diluted  (0,07)  (0,34)  (0,01)

AKER BIOM ARINE GROUP ACCOUNTS 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
for the year ended December 31

Amounts in thousands of U.S. Dollars Note 2020  2019  2018 

Net loss  (5 463)  (23 751)  (1 022)

Other comprehensive income (loss)
Defined benefit plan income gains (losses) 4  (79)  (111)  119 
Total items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss  (79)  (111)  119 

Translation differences  (11)  -    (14)

Change in fair value cash flow hedges 20  -    -    (4 625)

Total items that may be reclassified subsequently  
to profit and loss   (11)  -    (4 625)

Total other comprehensive income (loss)  (90)  (111)  (4 520)

Total comprehensive income (loss)  (5 553)  (23 862)  (5 542)
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C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

AKER BIOM ARINE GROUP ACCOUNTS 

Amounts in thousands of U.S. Dollars Note 2020 2019 2018

ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 9,11,20  266 556  302 366  232 383 
Right-of-use assets 18  13 145  16 555  -   
Intangible assets and goodwill 10,11  180 552  190 297  114 158 
Contract cost 2  9 167  -    -   
Derivative assets, non-current 7,20  7 743  -    -   
Other non-interest-bearing non-current receivables 20  18  145  2 026 
Investments in equity-accounted investee  130  261  240 
Total non-current assets  477 311  509 624  348 806 
Inventories 12  114 559  94 725  43 704 
Trade receivable and other current assets 13,20  97 885  74 264  35 223 
Cash and cash equivalents 14,20  10 678  13 610  2 515 
Total current assets  223 121  182 599  81 442 
Total assets  700 432  692 223  430 248 
 

 

Amounts in thousands of U.S. Dollars Note 2020 2019 2018

LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY
Share capital 24  75 853  68 003  68 003 
Other paid-in equity  493 555  277 227  277 227 
Total paid-in equity  569 408  345 230  345 230 
Translation differences and other reserves  143  154  154 
Retained earnings  (196 380)  (190 838)  (166 570)
Total equity  373 170  154 547  178 814 
Interest-bearing debt 15,18,20  210 578  372 473  179 424 
Derivative liabilites, non-current 7,20  8 996  -    -   
Deferred tax liability 8  4 817  -    -   
Other non-interest-bearing non-current liabilities 16  31 929  65 618  17 657 
Total non-current liabilities  256 319  438 091  197 081 
Interest-bearing current liabilities 15,18,20  32 222  47 591  25 944 
Derivative liabilites, current 7,20  -    -    1 472 
Accounts payable and other payables 17,20  38 721  51 994  26 937 
Total current liabilities  70 943  99 585  54 353 
Total liabilities  327 262  537 676  251 435 

Total equity and liabilities  700 432  692 223  430 248 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF DECEMBER 31
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AKER BIOM ARINE GROUP ACCOUNTS 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW 
for the year ended December 31

Amounts in thousands of U.S. Dollars Note 2020 2019 2018

Net loss  (5 463)  (23 750)  (1 022)
Tax expenses  8  6 151  415  (259)
Net interest and guarantee expenses 5  17 861  21 699  12 101 
Interest paid  (30 749)  (16 520)  (10 523)
Interest received  871  1 084  161 
Taxes paid 8  (2 332)  920  87 
Impairment charges 11  43  6 155  -   
Depreciation and amortization 9,10  48 247  36 947  22 861 
Fuel hedge and new market tax credit 5,7,15,20  (6 547)  -    -   
Foreign exchange loss (gain)  314  790  (2 401)
Change in non-current interest free asset and liabilities  (29 459)  6 841  1 874 
Change in inventory 12  (20 545)  (19 336)  (7 506)
Change in accounts receivable, other current receivables, accounts payable 
and other current liabilities  (29 435)  (2 937)  (7 479)

Net cash flow from operating activities  (51 043)  12 307  7 894 

Payments for property, plant and equipment 9  (21 654)  (126 906)  (40 254)
Payments for intangibles 10  (2 055)  (10)  (24 258)

Proceeds from sales of property,plant and equipments  22 012  255  6 

Investments in subsidiary and associated companies 6  (356)  (49 284)  (36)
Net cash flow from investing activities  (2 053)  (175 946)  (64 542)

Change in overdraft facility 15,20  (16 462)  (4 353)  (866)
New long-term debt, external 15,20  10 000  -    -   
Instalments long-term debt, external 15,20  (93 757)  142 587  (4 687)
Loan from owners 15  23 000  36 500  62 000 
Payments to owners  (96 795)  -    -   
Net repayment and issue of interest-bearing debt  (174 014)  174 734  56 447 
Capital increase  224 178  -    -   
Net cash flow from financing activities 15  50 163  174 734  56 447 

Net change in cash and cash equivalents  (2 933)  11 096  (201)
Cash and cash equivalents as of January 1. 14  13 610  2 515  2 715 
Cash and cash equivalents as of December 31. 14  10 678  13 610  2 515 
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AKER BIOM ARINE GROUP ACCOUNTS 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Amounts in thousands of U.S. Dollars Share capital Share premium Other paid-in capital Translation and 
other reserves Retained earnings Total

Balance as of January 1, 2018  63 684  192 102  (35 617)  154  (161 028)  59 296 
Net profit (loss) for the year  -    -    -    -    (1 022)  (1 022)
Other comprehensive income (loss)  -    -    -    -    (4 520)  (4 520)
Total comprehensive income (loss)  -    -    -    -    (5 542)  (5 542)

Transactions with owners, recognized directly in equity:
Contributions from owner, debt conversion 4 319 120 742  -    -    -   125 061
Total transactions with owners, recognized directly in equity  4 319  120 742  (0)  -    -    125 061 
Balance as of December 31, 2018  68 003  312 844  (35 617)  154  (166 570)  178 814 
Change in accounting policies IFRS 16  (405)  (405)
Balance as of January 1, 2019  68 003  312 844  (35 617)  154  (166 975)  178 409 
Net profit (loss) for the year  -    -    -    -    (23 751)  (23 751)
Other comprehensive income (loss)  -    -    -    -    (111)  (111)
Total comprehensive income (loss) - - - -  (23 862)  (23 862)

Balance as of December 31, 2019  68 003  312 844  (35 617)  154  (190 838)  154 547 
Net profit (loss) for the year  -    -    -    -    (5 463)  (5 463)
Other comprehensive income (loss)  -    -    -    (11)  (79)  (90)
Total comprehensive income (loss)  -    -    -    (11)  (5 542)  (5 553)

Transactions with owners, recognized directly in equity:
Issus of shares  7 850  217 052  (724)  224 177 
Total transactions with owners, recognized directly in equity  7 850  217 052  (724)  -    -    224 177 
Balance as of December 31, 2020  75 853  529 896  (36 341)  143  (196 380)  373 170 
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NOTE 1 – GENERAL INFORMATION
These consolidated financial statements are for the reporting 
entity Aker BioMarine AS (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries 
(together, the “Group”). The Company is a limited liability company 
domiciled in Norway with its registered office at Oksenøyveien 10, 
1366 Lysaker, Norway. 

The Group is a global supplier of krill-derived products, with a 
fully owned supply chain. The operations of the Group spans 
from harvesting krill in the Antarctica with vessels owned by the 
Group, includes distribution world-wide from Uruguay, and further 
processing of the krill into oil-products in the United States. 
These consolidated financial statements were authorized for 
issue by the Board of Directors’ and the CEO on February 22, 2021. 
The consolidated financial statements will be submitted to Aker 
BioMarine’s annual General Assembly on March 5, 2021 for final 
approval. 

Basis for preparation
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with IFRS and the IFRS Interpretations Committee 
(IFRIC) interpretations as approved by the IASB and adopted by the 
EU as of December 31, 2020. The consolidated financial statements 
of Aker BioMarine AS have been prepared on a going concern basis 
under the historical cost convention, except as otherwise described 
in the sections below where fair value is required for derivatives 
and contingent consideration. Certain comparative figures may be 
reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted in the current 
year.

The consolidated financial statements amounts have been rounded 
to the nearest thousand USD, unless otherwise stated. As a result 
of rounding differences, amounts may not add up to the total.

Covid-19 impacts
The Group's performance in 2020 was affected by the global 
conditions and uncertainties relating to the global Covid-19 
outbreak. From the start of the pandemic, the Group’s primary 
focus has been to implement measures to prevent an outbreak 
within the Group, in order to maintain the health and safety of all 
employees in combination with continued production and sales. 
Although the measures resulted in increased costs, the Group 
avoided any major interruptions in its operations in 2020 arising 
from the pandemic. The financial impacts have been monitored 
closely and reported separately to the Group’s management 
team. At the start of the pandemic, several external reports 
pointed towards increased revenue within supplements (where 
the Group derives more than 50% of its revenue). This prediction 
is not evident in the reported figures, and further analysis 
becomes subjective. Additional Covid-19 incremental costs and 
implied savings have been separately tracked and reported to 
the management team. Most notably, the Group has incurred 
significant identifiable and separable costs to ensure continued 
supply of raw material. During 2020 the Group had to privately 
charter flights as well as hold crew in the Southern Ocean through 
double and triple shifts. The Group has also incurred costs for 
mandatory quaranteen hotel in Oslo and Montevideo, as well as 
increased costs related to general health and safety issues (e.g. 
PCR test regimes).   

The table below shows the implied cost reduction and incremental 
cost the Group has incurred during 2020 due to Covid-19. If the 
identified cost is an inventoriable cost, the EBITDA impact will be 
different from the initial cost as the cost will be recognized in profit 
or loss when the produced volume is sold. 

Amounts in thousands of U.S. Dollars Incremental cost
Private charter flights  (2 120)
Quarantine hotel costs  (700)
Crew cost - overtime payments  (1 930)
COVID-19 test kits  (120)
Offices & other  (430)
Additional cost (compared to budget)  (5 300)

Amounts in thousands of U.S. Dollars Implied cost 
reduction

Corporate travel 1 570
Trade shows 720
Savings 2 290
Net impact  (3 010)

Based on management’s current knowledge, adaptability and 
planning, it will probably not be necessary to privately charter 
flights to transport crew to Montevideo going forward and the 
crew change will follow pre-COVID-19 routines. 

For additional information, see the disclosure given in the 
Alternative Performance Measures section of these consolidated 
financial statements.  

Summary of Group accounting policies
Accounting policies that relate to the consolidated financial 
statements in general are set out below, while the accounting 
policies related to specific assets, liabilities or financial 
statements line items are included in the corresponding note 
disclosure. All accounting policies have been consistently applied 
to all the years presented, except for the accounting policies 
related to leasing agreements. IFRS 16 Leases was implemented 
as of January 1, 2019. See Note 18 for additional information. 

AKER BIOM ARINE GROUP ACCOUNTS

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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Functional and presentation currency
Transactions recorded in the financial statements of each 
subsidiary are done in its functional currency, i.e. the currency 
that best reflects the primary economic environment in which 
the entity operates. The consolidated financial statements 
are presented in U.S. Dollars (“USD”), which is the Group’s 
presentation currency as the Group’s cash flow and economic 
returns are principally denominated in USD and is the functional 
currency of each key subsidiary. The functional currency of the 
parent company Aker BioMarine AS is USD.

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional 
currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the date of each 
transaction. Receivables, liabilities and other monetary items 
in foreign currencies are translated into the entity’s functional 
currency at the exchange rates on the balance sheet date. 
Foreign currency exchange gains or losses resulting from such 
transactions are recognized in the consolidated statement of 
profit or loss. 

Consolidation
Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has control. The 
Group controls an entity where the Group is exposed to, or has 
rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and 
has the ability to affect those returns through its power to direct 
the activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from 
the date on which control is transferred to the Group. Subsidiaries 
are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.  

The Group uses the acquisition method to account for business 
combinations. The consideration transferred for the acquisition 
of a subsidiary undertaking is the fair values of the assets 
transferred and the liabilities incurred by the Group, including 
those from any contingent consideration arrangement. 
Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred. Identifiable 
assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed 
in a business combination are measured initially at their fair 

value at the acquisition date. The excess of the consideration 
transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interest in the 
acquiree and the acquisition date fair value of any previous equity 
interest in the acquiree over the fair value of the Group’s share of 
the identifiable net assets acquired is recognized as goodwill. 

An acquisition of a group of assets that does not constitute a 
business is accounted for as an asset acquisition in accordance 
with the applicable IFRS accounting standards.

Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealized gains 
and losses on transactions between Group companies are 
eliminated. Accounting policies of subsidiary undertakings have 
been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the 
accounting policies adopted by the Group.

Critical accounting estimates and significant judgments
The preparation of consolidated financial statements in 
conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates 
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenue, 
expenses, assets and liabilities. The estimates and judgments 
are based on historical experience and other factors, including 
expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable, 
and constitute management’s best judgment at the date of the 
consolidated financial statements. In the future, actual results 
may differ from those estimates.

Where appropriate, present values are calculated using discount 
rates reflecting the currency and maturity of the items being 
valued. Further details of critical estimates and significant 
judgments are set out in the related notes to the consolidated 
financial statements.

The critical estimates that have a significant risk of resulting in 
a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and 
liabilities within the next financial year results relate to: 
-	 Estimating the recoverable amount of the tangible and 

intangible assets, goodwill and RoU assets allocated to the Krill 
cash generating unit when conducting impairment tests (see 
Note 10 and 11).

-	 Measurement of the fair value of the contingent consideration 
based on management’s judgements related to the probability 
of meeting earn-out targets related to the acquisition of Lang 
during 2019 (see Note 16),

-	 Allocation of production cost between products in the 
Ingredients segment (see Note 12)

The significant judgements that management has made in the 
process of applying the entity’s accounting policies and that have 
the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the 
financial statements relate to: 
-	 Expenses included as part of the indirect production costs 

capitalized as a part of the inventory and the measurement of 
the krill- based products held as Inventories at year end (see 
Note 12), 

-	 Recognition and measurement of expenditure on vessels and 
machinery included in Property, plant and equipment  
(see Note 9) 

Changes in accounting policies and new pronouncements 
There are no changes in the accounting policies for the 
consolidated financial statements for the year ending December 
31, 2020 as compared to the accounting policies for the 2019 
reporting year. The new IFRS standards applicable for reporting 
periods on or after January 1, 2020 adopted by the Group have not 
had a material impact for the Group’s financial reporting. IFRS 16 
Leases was implemented by the Group as of January 1, 2019; the 
December 31, 2018 statement of financial position is prepared on 
the basis of the previous standard, IAS 17 Leases. 

None of the issued, not yet effective IFRS standards, amendments 
to such standards or IFRIC interpretations are expected to have 
significant effects for the Group’s financial reporting. 

AKER BIOM ARINE GROUP ACCOUNTS


